
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1095
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2024


STATES WITH THE TARGET PVTG POPULATION


1095 SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:

Will the Minister of Tribal Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) is it a fact that with nearly 5 lakh, Andhra Pradesh is one of the top three States with Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTG) population in the country;
(b) if so, details thereof, district-wise;
(c) the extent to which PM JANMAN helping the above PVTG households and habitations with safe housing, clean drinking water, improved access to education, health and nutrition, road connectivity, telecommunications, electrification, etc.; and
(d) the number of PVTG covered/provided with the above facilities in Andhra Pradesh so far out of 5 lakhs?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

(a) & (b): PM JANMAN mission is being implemented by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs through the State Governments/ UT Administration/departments including Andhra Pradesh.
States have undertaken habitation level data collection exercise through PM Gati Shakti mobile application to estimate PVTG population figures and infrastructure gaps in order to cover PVTG population residing in villages & habitations . Based on the data captured (as on 21.11.2024), Andhra Pradesh with PVTG population of 492552 is one of the top three States with PVTG population in the country. The PVTG population, District-wise, in Andhra Pradesh (as on 21.11.2024) are tabulated at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha AbhiyaN (PM JANMAN) is aimed at socio-economic development of 75 PVTG communities residing in 18 states and one UT.
Under the mission, basic facilities such as safe housing, clean drinking water and improved access to education, health and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of unelectrified households and sustainable livelihood opportunities are provided. The details of benefits given under PM JANMAN (as on 21.11.2024) in Andhra Pradesh since its inception is given in Annexure-II.


Annexure-I
Annex referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1095 for answer on 04.12.2024 raised by Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy regarding “States with the target PVTG population”


The PVTG population (as on 21.11.2024), District-wise, in Andhra Pradesh


Districts PVTG population
Alluri Sitharama Raju 263322

Anakapalli 8552
East Godavari 628

Eluru 9347
Kakinada 2936

Konaseema 534
Nandyal 8490

NTR 676
Palnadu 7231

Parvathipuram Manyam 104674
Prakasam 14205

Srikakulam 65915
Vizianagaram 6042

Total 492552


Annexure-II
Annex referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1095 for answer on 04.12.2024 raised by Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy regarding “States with the target PVTG population”


The details of benefits given under PM JANMAN (as on 21.11.2024) in Andhra Pradesh


Ministry
 Intervention

Sanctions
Financial sanctions

(in Rs. cr)

MoRD

Pucca houses 32258 houses 44.33

Connecting roads 315.538 Km road 280.53

MoJS
Piped Water Supply 372 villages

saturated
Not Available

MoHFW
Mobile Medical
Units (MMUs)

119 MMUs
sanctioned

40.31

MoWCD
Anganwadi Centers

(AWCs)
266 AWCs 43.44

MoE Hostels 8 Hostels 18.85
MoP Energization of HHs 25054 HHs 88.71

MNRE Energization of HHs 1675 HHs 8.38
DoT, MoC Mobile towers 1010 habitations 94.5

MoTA

Multipurpose
Centres (MPCs)

125 MPCs 14.97

Setting up of
VDVKs

73 VDVKs 3.105

 # As per information provided by concerned Ministries
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